the issuance of Completion Certificate were excluded from the 

investigation.  

3. The DGAP computed the total anti-profiteering amount required to be 

passed on to these 11 eligible buyers at Rs. 23,02,653/- (base amount) 

plus GST @12% amounting to Rs. 2,76,318/-, aggregating to Rs. 

25,78,971/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine 

Hundred Seventy-One only). This quantification followed the area-based 

methodology mandated by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court in W.P.C. No. 

7743/2019, deriving from an incremental ITC ratio increase of 2.43% 

(post-GST ratio 7.88% minus pre-GST ratio 5.45%) applied to the post-